

STATE OF MICHIGAN
MICHIGAN UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE APPEALS COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

ALJ: LINDSAY WILSON

CONSOLIDATED MRTMA FIRST
IMPRESSION CASES

APPEAL DOCKET NOS.
19-[redacted]-260172
19-[redacted]-260176
21-[redacted]-262736W

UIA CASE NUMBER: [Redacted]

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL DANA
NESSEL IN SUPPORT OF CLAIMANTS**

Dana Nessel
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Linus Banghart-Linn (P73230)
Christopher M. Allen (P75329)
Assistant Solicitors General

Attorneys for Attorney General
Dana Nessel
Michigan Dep't of Attorney General
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7628
AllenC28@michigan.gov
Banghart-LinnL@michigan.gov

Dated: August 9, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Statement of Questions Presented.....	iv
Statement of Interest of the Attorney General as Amicus Curiae	v
Introduction	1
Argument	4
I. Straightforward application of the MESA, as informed by the MRTMA, demonstrates that claimants are not disqualified under either the “misconduct” or “illegal drugs” provisions.	4
A. The private use of marijuana is not “misconduct connected with the individual’s work.”	5
1. In case 260172, the ALJ did not consider the misconduct provision as it related to the use of marijuana, and neither should the Commission.	7
2. In case 260176, the Commission should affirm.....	8
3. In case 262736W, the Commission should decline to consider misconduct as it was not discussed below.	9
B. Because marijuana is legal, a marijuana test is not a “drug test” under the meaning of the MESA.	9
1. In case 260172, the Commission should affirm the UIA for the reasons discussed above.....	10
2. In case 260176, the Commission should affirm the ALJ.	11
3. In case 262736W, the Commission should reverse the ALJ.	12
II. Holding that claimants are disqualified under § 29(1)(b) or (1)(m) of the MESA would conflict with the MRTMA and the MRTMA prevails.	13
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Boynton Cab Co v Neubeck</i> , 237 Wis 249 (1941)	6
<i>Braska v Challenge Mfg Co</i> , 307 Mich App 340 (2014)	5, 14, 15
<i>Carter v Michigan Emp Sec Comm’n</i> , 364 Mich 538 (1961).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Eplee v City of Lansing</i> , 327 Mich App 635 (2019).....	14
<i>In re Haley</i> , 476 Mich 180 (2006)	5
<i>People v Feezel</i> , 486 Mich 184 (2010)	11
Statutes	
MCL 14.28.....	v
MCL 333.27951	8
MCL 333.27952.....	2, 13
MCL 333.27954	4, 6, 8, 10
MCL 333.27954(3).....	4, 6
MCL 333.27955(1).....	iv, v, 10, 13
MCL 333.27967	13
MCL 333.7104(3).....	2
MCL 333.7212(1)(c).....	2, 10
MCL 421.2.....	1
MCL 421.29(1)(b)	<i>passim</i>
MCL 421.29(1)(m)(i)	<i>passim</i>
MCL 421.29(1)(m)(ii)	10
MCL 421.8.....	1

21 USC 841(a) 10
